– 1,299 149 23,038

Amounts due from
  group companies (net)

应收集团公司款项
 （净额） – 32,692 185,350 2,202,240

– 33,991 185,499 2,225,278

Financial liabilities 金融负债

Borrowings 贷款 – – – (1,960,584)
Trade and other
  payables

应付账款及其他
  应付款 – (1,675) (10,924) (7,710)

– (1,675) (10,924) (1,968,294)
Net exposure 风险净额 – 32,316 174,575 256,984

CHINA EVERBRIGHT WATER LIMITED
中国光大水务有限公司180

For the financial year ended 31 December 2017
截至二零一七年十二月三十一日止的财政年度

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
财务报表附注

30.	 Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont’d)

	 (b)	 Foreign currency risk (cont’d)

		  Sensitivity analysis

		  A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening)
of RMB, SGD, HK$, USD and EUR against
the respective entity’s functional currency at 31
December would have affected the measurement
of financial instruments denominated in a foreign
currency and increased/(decreased) profit before
taxation by the amounts shown below. This analysis
assumes that all other variables, in particular interest
and tax rates, remain constant.

Group
本集团

Company
本公司

2017
二零一七年

2016
二零一六年

2017
二零一七年

2016
二零一六年

HK$'000
港币千元

HK$'000
港币千元

HK$'000
港币千元

HK$'000
港币千元

RMB against HK$ 人民币兑港币

– strengthened 10% –升值10% 39,593 31,171 – –
– weakened 10% –贬值10% (39,593) (31,171) – –

SGD against HK$ 新加坡元兑港币

– strengthened 10% –升值10% 94 1,110 477 3,232
– weakened 10% –贬值10% (94) (1,110) (477) (3,232)

HK$ against RMB 港币兑人民币

– strengthened 10% –升值10% 6,503 2,493  888 17,458
– weakened 10% –贬值10% (6,503) (2,493) (888) (17,458)

USD against RMB 美元兑人民币

– strengthened 10% –升值10% 27,551 36,105  (138,225) 25,698
– weakened 10% –贬值10% (27,551) (36,105) 138,225 (25,698)

EUR against RMB 欧元兑人民币

– strengthened 10% –升值10% 504 – – –
– weakened 10% –贬值10% (504) – – –

30.	 财务风险管理目标及政策（续）

	 (b)	 外币风险（续）

		  敏感性分析

		  于十二月三十一日，人民币、新加
坡元、港币、美元及欧元兑相关实
体功能货币的可能合理升值/（贬
值）将会影响以外币计价的金融工
具的计量，并增加/ (减少) 除税前
盈利的金额如下。此敏感性分析假
设所有其他变量（特别是利率及税
率）保持不变。

For the financial year ended 31 December 2017
截至二零一七年十二月三十一日止的财政年度

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
财务报表附注

ANNUAL REPORT 2017
二零一七年度报告 181

30.	 Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont’d)

	 (c)	 Credit risk

		  Credit risk refers to the risk that a customer or
counterparty fails to discharge an obligation resulting
in a financial loss to the Group and the Company.

		  As the Group does not hold any collateral, the